Notes to the Unaudited Interim Period Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 20. Segment Information

The Company has two reportable operating segments, with all material operations carried out in Canada:
• The Retail segment consists primarily of corporate and franchise-owned retail food and Associate-owned drug stores. The Retail
segment also includes in-store pharmacies and other health and beauty products, apparel and other general merchandise and
supports the PC Optimum Program. This segment is comprised of several operating segments that are aggregated primarily due to
similarities in the nature of products and services offered for sale in the retail operations and the customer base; and

• The Financial Services segment provides credit card and everyday banking services, the PC Optimum Program, insurance brokerage
services, and telecommunication services.

The Company’s chief operating decision maker evaluates segment performance on the basis of adjusted EBITDA(2) and adjusted operating
income(2), as reported to internal management, on a periodic basis.

Information for each reportable operating segment is included below:

October 3, 2020
(16 weeks)

October 5, 2019
(16 weeks)

(millions of Canadian dollars) Retail
Financial
Services Eliminations(i) Total Retail

Financial
Services Eliminations(i) Total

Revenue(ii) $ 15,464 $ 278 $ (71)  $ 15,671 $ 14,420 $ 309 $ (74)  $ 14,655
Operating income $ 674 $ 44 $ — $ 718 $ 655 $ 35 $ — $ 690
Net interest expense and other financing
charges  205  23  —  228  203  20  —  223
Earnings before income taxes $ 469 $ 21 $ — $ 490 $   452 $ 15 $ — $ 467
Operating income $ 674 $ 44 $ — $ 718 $ 655 $ 35 $ — $ 690
Depreciation and amortization  789  6  —  795  771  4  —  775
Adjusting items(iii)  166  —   —  166  183  1  —  184
Less: amortization of intangible assets
acquired with Shoppers Drug Mart  (155)   —   —   (155)   (157)   —   —   (157)
Adjusted EBITDA(iii) $ 1,474 $ 50 $ —  $ 1,524 $ 1,452 $ 40 $ —  $ 1,492
Depreciation and amortization(iv)  634  6  —  640  614  4  —  618
Adjusted operating income $ 840 $ 44 $ — $ 884 $   838 $ 36 $ — $ 874

(i)   Eliminations includes the reclassification of revenue related to President’s Choice Financial Mastercard®  loyalty awards in the Financial Services segment.
(ii)   Included in Financial Services revenue is $107 million (October 5, 2019 – $123 million) of interest income.
(iii)   Certain items are excluded from operating income to derive adjusted EBITDA(2). Adjusted EBITDA(2) is used internally by management when analyzing segment

underlying performance.
(iv)   Depreciation and amortization for the calculation of adjusted EBITDA(2) excludes $155 million (October 5, 2019 – $157 million) of amortization of intangible assets

acquired with Shoppers Drug Mart.

56  2020 Third Quarter Report Loblaw Companies Limited

October 3, 2020
(40 weeks)

October 5, 2019
(40 weeks)

(millions of Canadian dollars) Retail
Financial
Services Eliminations(i) Total Retail

Financial
Services Eliminations(i) Total

Revenue(ii) $ 38,816 $ 777 $ (165) $ 39,428 $ 35,778 $ 859 $ (190) $ 36,447
Operating income $ 1,582 $ 81 $ — $ 1,663 $ 1,602 $ 127 $ — $ 1,729
Net interest expense and other financing

charges 509 67 — 576 511 60 — 571
Earnings before income taxes $ 1,073 $ 14 $ — $ 1,087 $ 1,091 $ 67 $ — $ 1,158
Operating income $ 1,582 $ 81 $ — $ 1,663 $ 1,602 $ 127 $ — $ 1,729
Depreciation and amortization 1,971 16 — 1,987 1,921 14 — 1,935
Adjusting items(iii) 451 — — 451 434 1 — 435
Less: amortization of intangible assets

acquired with Shoppers Drug Mart (392) — — (392) (392) — — (392)
Adjusted EBITDA(iii) $ 3,612 $ 97 $ — $ 3,709 $ 3,565 $ 142 $ — $ 3,707
Depreciation and amortization(iv) 1,579 16 — 1,595 1,529 14 — 1,543
Adjusted operating income $ 2,033 $ 81 $ — $ 2,114 $ 2,036 $ 128 $ — $ 2,164

(i) Eliminations includes the reclassification of revenue related to President’s Choice Financial Mastercard®
 loyalty awards in the Financial Services segment.

(ii) Included in Financial Services revenue is $349 million (October 5, 2019 – $353 million) of interest income.
(iii) Certain items are excluded from operating income to derive adjusted EBITDA(2). Adjusted EBITDA(2) is used internally by management when analyzing segment

underlying performance.
(iv) Depreciation and amortization for the calculation of adjusted EBITDA(2) excludes $392 million (October 5, 2019 – $392 million) of amortization of intangible assets